DocuSign Envelope ID: D3AC71CD-32BE-4FB8-8DCD-C0746C40A1EB

DODATEK C. 4
KE SMLOUVE O NAJMU
PROSTOR SLOUZICICH
K PODNIKANI

Smluvni strany

Vysoka skola banska — Technicka univerzita
Ostrava
Utvar: Business centrum VSB-TUO
se sidlem: 17. listopadu 2172/15, 708 00
Ostrava-Poruba
IC: 619 891 00
DiC: Cz61989100
Osoba opravnéna jednat ve vécech smluvnich:
I - ©Orekior Pro
strategii a spolupraci
Kontaktni osoba:

Dgruéovaci adresa: 9701 — Business centrum
VSB-TUO, 17. listopadu 2172/15,
708 00 Ostrava-Poruba

(dale jen ,,pronajimatel”“ nebo ,Vysoka skola
banska — Technicka univerzita Ostrava®)

a

SDE Software Solutions, s.r.o.

se sidlem: Dornych 678/ 90, Komarov, Brno,

PSC 61700

IC: 25309978

DIC: Cz25309978

Osoba opravnéna jednat ve vécech smluvnich:
Executive

SDE Software Solutions, s.r.o. je PLATCE DPH

(dale jen ,najemce” nebo ,,SDE Software
Solutions, s.r.0.“)

uzavieli tento dodatek €. 4.

1. UVODNi USTANOVENI

Osoba opravnéna jednat ve vécech technickych:

1.1. Pronajimatel a najemce uzavieli dne 24. 4.
2018 smlouvu o najmu prostor slouZicich k
podnikani ¢. SONN-15-05 (dale jen
.smlouva®) a k ni dodatek €. 1 ze dne 28. 2.
2020, dne 19.7.2021 dodatek €. 2 a dne

Amendment No. 4 to the
Contract of Lease of
Commercial Space
SONN-15-05

Contracting Parties

Vysoka skola bafiska — Technical University

of Ostrava

Department: VSB-TUO Business Center

Registered address:17. listopadu 2172/15, 708 00
Ostrava-Poruba

Company identification number: 619 891 00

Tax identification number: Cz61989100

Person authorized to act in

contractual matters: | NG - \Vice-
Rector for Strategy and Cooperation
Contact person

VSB-TUO, 17. Iiétopadu 2172/15,
708 00 Ostrava-Poruba

(Hereinafter referred to as “Lessor” or “Vysoka
S$kola barniska — Technical University of Ostrava”)

And

SDE Software Solutions, s.r.o.

Registered address: Dornych 678/ 90, Komarov, Brno,
PSC 61700

Company identification number; 25309978

Tax identification number: Cz25309978

Person authorized to act in

contractual matters: || Il Executive

Person authorized to act in

technical matters: {  EENEEEGENGEGE
|
SDE Software Solutions, s.r.o. is subject to VAT

(Hereinafter referred to as “Lessee” or “SDE
Software Solutions, s.r.0.”)

Enter into Amendment No. 4

1. INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

1.1. OnApril 24th 2018, Lessor and Lessee entered into
a Contract of Lease of Commercial Space No.
SONN-15-05 (hereinafter referred to as “Contract”)
and into Amendment No. 1 thereto as of February
28" 2020 and Amendment No. 2 as of July 19"




DocuSign Envelope ID: D3AC71CD-32BE-4FB8-8DCD-C0746C40A1EB

17.2.2022 dodatek €. 3, tykajici se prostor
slouzicich k podnikani o celkové vymére
376,8 mzvve 2. a 3. podlazi objektu Business
centra VSB-TUO.

2. PREDMET DODATKU
2.1. Pronajimatel a najemce se timto dodatkem
dohodli na Gpravé bodu 4.1. a 4.2., ¢l. 4.
»Predmét najmu”, kdy dochazi ke zméné
pfedmétu najmu. Pfesna uprava je
definovanav &l. 3. tohoto dodatku.
2.2, Dale se pronajimatel a ndjemce dohodli na
upravé bodu 9.1., ¢l. 9. ,VySe najemného
a plateb za sluzby spojené s najmem
prostor slouzicich k podnikani“. Detailni
uprava je definovana ¢l. 4. tohoto dodatku.

3. UPRAVA PREDMETU NAJMU

3.1. Smluvni strany se dohodly, s u¢innosti od
1.10. 2022, na zméné pfedmétu najmu, kdy
zatimto ucelem méni ¢l. 4. odst. 4.1 smlouvy
nasledovné:

.Pronajimatel pfenechava najemci do
uzivani prostory slouzici k podnikani
nachazejici se ve 2. podlaZi objektu
Business centra VSB-TUO o celkové
vyméfe 356,5 m’ specifikované v nasle-
dujicitabulce:

200 17,5
201 48,4
233a234 42,1
235a236 41,3
245a246 41,4
247 a 248 41,3
249a250 41,1
251a252 41,3
253 a254 42,1

(dale jen ,pfedmét najmu*)

a najemce uvedené prostory do najmu
pfijima. Najemce je dale opravnén uzivat
hygienické zazemi a spolecné prostory v
prostorach objektu Business centra VSB-
TUO.*

4. UPRAVA VYSE NAJEMNEHO A PLATEB
ZA SLUZBY SPOJENES NAJMEM PROSTOR
SLOUZICICH K PODNIKANI
4.1. Pronajimatel se s najemcem dohodnul na
zméné celkové ceny za najem a za sluzby

2.1.

2.2.

3.1.

4.1.

2021 relating with commercial space having total
area of 376.8m? on the 2nd and the 3rd floor of the
premises of the VSB-TUO Business Center.

2. SUBJECT-MATTER OF AMENDMENT

By this Amendment, the Contracting Parties agree
on modifying Clauses 4.1 and 4.2 of Article 4,
“Subject-Matter of Lease”, whereas the subject-
matter of the lease is changed. The explicit
modification is defined in Article 3 of this
Amendment.

The Lessor and Lessee further agree on
modifying Clause 9.1 of Article 9 “Price of the
Lease and Payments for Service Relating with
the Lease of Commercial Space”. The
modification is further specified in Article 4 of this
Amendment.

3. MODIFICATION OF SUBJECT-MATTER
OF LEASE

Contracting Parties hereby agree that with effect
from October 1* 2022 the subject-matter of the
lease is changed, whereas for that purpose, Article
4, Clause 4.1 of the Contractis modified as follows:
“The Lessor lets to the Lessee for use the
commercial space located on the second floor of
the premises of VSB-TUO Business Premises
having the total area of 356.5 m’, specified in the
following table:

200 17.5
201 48.4
233a234 421
235a236 41.3
2452246 41.4
247 a 248 41.3
249 a 250 41.1
2512252 41.3
253 a 254 42.1
(Hereinafter referred to as “Subject-Matter of
Lease”)

And the Lessee hereby accepts the specified space
for rent. The Lessee is further entitled to use the
sanitary facilities and joint space in the premises of
VSB-TUO Business Center.”

4. MODIFICATION OF PRICE OF THE LEASE
AND PAYMENTS FOR SERVICES RELATING
WITH THE LEASE OF COMMERCIAL SPACE

Lessor and Lessee agree on modifying the final
price of the lease and the amount of payments for




DocuSign Envelope ID: D3AC71CD-32BE-4FB8-8DCD-C0746C40A1EB

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

54.

spojené s najmem nebytovych prostor,
pficemz se ustanoveni €l. 9 odst. 9.1.
smlouvy (ve znéni pozdéjSich dodatkud)
méniod 1.10.2022 nasledovné:
~Celkova mési¢ni cena za najem a za sluzby
spojené s najmem nebytovych prostor se
sjednava dohodou smluvnich stran jako
¢astka pausalni, a to ve vysi 106.593,35 K¢
bez DPH. Pro ucely této smlouvy se
zapocitava pro predmét najmu vyméra
356,5m’celkem.
Tato Castka sestava z najemného ve vysi
79.856 Ké/mésic bez DPH a z ceny za
sluzby spojené s uzZivanim nebytovych
prostor ve vySi:
+ teplo: 7.486,50 K¢/mésic bez DPH,
» elektricka energie: 18.181,50 Ké/mésic
bez DPH,
» vodné, sto¢né: 1.069,50 Ké/mésic
bez DPH.
K celkové mési¢ni uhradé bude pfipoditana
DPH v zakonné vysi dle platnych pravnich
predpisq.

5. ZAVERECNA USTANOVENI

V tomto dodatku ¢€. 4 je obsazena uplna
dohoda smluvnich stran tykajici se
zalezitosti v ném uvedenych. Ve3kera
ustanoveni smlouvy (ve znéni pozdéjsich
dodatk(l) zustavaji platna a G¢inna s
vyjimkou, jak je pozmé&néno nebo dopinéno
vtomto dodatku €. 4.

Tento dodatek je vyhotoven ve dvou
stejnopisech s platnosti originalu
podepsanych opravnénymi zastupci
smluvnich stran, pficemz pronajimatel
obdrzi jedno a najemce druhé vyhotoveni.
Dodatek je uzavien v jazyce Ceském a
jazyce anglickém, v pfipadé rozporu mezi
jazykovymi verzemi ma prednost Ceské
znéni dodatku.

Smiluvni strany berou na védomi, Ze tento
dodatek €. 4 bude uverejnén v registru smluv
na zakladé zakona €. 340/2015 Sb. Smluvni
strany berou povinnost uverejnéni dodatku v
registru smluv na védomi a v této souvislosti
si soufasné potvrzuji, ze zadné Udaje a
informace uvedené v tomto dodatku
nepovazuji ze své obchodni tajemstvi ve
smyslu § 504 zakona ¢. 89/2012 Sb.,
oblansky zakonik. Uvefejnéni dodatku v
registru smluv provede dle dohody
smluvnich stran pronajimatel.

Smluvni strany prohlasuji, ze se podrobné
seznamily s celym obsahem tohoto dodatku.
Na dukaz toho, Ze s textem souhlasi, je jim
srozumitelny a jasny, pfipojuji své podpisy.

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

services relating with the lease of nonresidential
premises, whereas the provisions of Clause 9.1 of
Article 9 of the Contract (as amended) are
amended from October 12022 as follows:
“The total monthly price of the lease and the
amount of payments for services relating with the
lease of nonresidential premises is arranged by
agreement of both Contracting Parties to be alump
sum amounting to CZK 106,593.35 excluding
VAT. For the purposes of this Contract, the subject-
matter of the lease includes the total area of
356.5m°.”
This amount consists in the lease amounting to
CZK 79,856 per month excluding VAT and in the
price of services relating with the use of
nonresidential premises amounting to:
* heating: CZK 7,486.50 per month
excluding VAT,
+ electricenergy: CZK18,181.50 per month
excluding VAT,
+ waterand sewercharges: CZK 1,069.50 per
month excluding VAT.
VAT at the statutory rate must be added to the total
monthly payment pursuant to legislation in force.

5. FINAL PROVISIONS

This Amendment No. 4 represents the complete
agreement between the Contracting Parties
relating with the matters specified therein. All
provisions of the Contract (as amended) remain in
force and effect apart from modifications and
completions made in this Amendment No. 4.

This Amendment is made in two original copies
signed by the authorized representatives of the
Contracting Parties, whereas the Lessor receives
one original copy and the Lessee receives the
other original copy. The Amendment is made in the
Czech and the English languages; should there be
any contradiction between the language versions,
the Czech version of the Amendment prevails.

The Contracting Parties hereby acknowledge that
this Amendment No. 4 will be published in the
register of contract pursuant to Act No. 340/2015.
The Contracting Parties hereby acknowledge the
obligation to publish the Amendment in the register
of contracts, and in this regard they also confirm
that none of the data and information included in
this Amendment represent their business secret
pursuant to Section 504 of Act No. 89/2012, the
Civil Code. The Amendment must be published in
the register of companies by the Lessor as agreed
by the Contracting Parties.

The Contracting Parties hereby represent to have
been acquainted in detail with the entire content of
this Amendment. To evidence to agree with and
comprehend the text they affix their signatures.




DocuSign Envelope ID: D3AC71CD-32BE-4FB8-8DCD-C0746C40A1EB

Vysokaékolabaﬁska ...............
— Technicka univerzita Ostrava

prorektor pro strategii a spolupraci

10/20/2022 | 11:43 AM PDT
Vo dne ....................

SDE Software Solutions, s.r.0.

jednatel/Executive

................. V ysokaékolabahska
— Technické univerzita Ostrava

Vice-Rector for Strategy and Cooperation

SDE Software Solutions, s.r.o.

Xecuuve




